

# COVER SHEET

P	W	2							
---	---	---	--	--	--	--	--	--	--

SEC Registration Number

A		S	O	R	I	A	N	O		C	O	R	P	O	R	A	T	I	O	N										

(Company's Full Name)

7	/	F		P	A	C	I	F	I	C		S	T	A	R		B	L	D	G	.										
C	O	R	.		M	A	K	A	T	I		A	V	E	.		&		G	.		P	U	Y	A	T		A	V	E	.
M	A	K	A	T	I		C	I	T	Y																					

(Business Address: No. Street City/Town/Province)

**MS. NARCISA M. VILLAFLO**

(Contact Person)

**819-0251**

(Company Telephone Number)

1	2	3	1
---	---	---	---

Month Day  
(Fiscal Year)

S	E	C	17	Q
---	---	---	----	---

(Form Type)

**THIRD WEDNESDAY**

0	4		
---	---	--	--

Month Day  
(Annual Meeting)

**Not Applicable**

(Secondary License Type, If Applicable)

--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--

Dept. Requiring this Doc.

--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--

Amended Articles Number/Section

--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--

Total No. of Stockholders

Total Amount of Borrowings

--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--

Domestic

--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--

Foreign

To be accomplished by SEC Personnel concerned

--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--

File Number

LCU

--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--

Document ID

Cashier

STAMPS

Remarks: Please use BLACK ink for scanning purposes.

# SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

## SEC FROM 17-Q

### QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 17 OF THE SECURITIES REGULATION CODE AND SRC RULE 17(2)(b) THEREUNDER

1. For the quarterly period ended March 31, 2011
2. Commission identification number: PW-2 3. BIR Tax Identification No. 000-103-216

A. SORIANO CORPORATION

4. Exact name of issuer as specified in its charter

Philippines

5. Province, country or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization

6. Industry Classification Code:  (SEC Use Only)

7. Address of issuer's principal office 7/F Pacific Star Bldg., Gil J. Puyat Ave. corner Makati Avenue, Makati City  
Postal Code

- 8190251
8. Issuer's telephone number, including area code

- N/A
9. Former name, former address and former fiscal year, if changed since last report

10. Securities registered pursuant to Sections 8 and 12 of the Code, or Sections 4 and 8 of the RSA

Title of each Class	Number of shares of common Stock outstanding and amount Of debt outstanding
---------------------	---

<u>Common</u>	<u>2,500,000,000</u>
---------------	----------------------

11. Are any or all of the securities listed on a Stock Exchange?

Yes [ x ] No [ ]

If yes, state the name of such Stock Exchange and the class/es of securities listed therein:

Philippine Stock Exchange

Common

12. Indicate by check mark whether the registrant:

(a) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 17 of the Code and SRC Rule 17 thereunder or Sections 11 of the RSA and RSA Rule 11(a)-1 thereunder, and Sections 26 and 141 of the Corporation Code of the Philippines, during the preceding twelve (12) months (or for such shorter period the registrant was required to file such reports)

Yes ☒ No ☐

(b) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past ninety (90) days.

Yes ☐ No ☒

#### PART I – FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements.

Financial statements and, if applicable, Pro Forma Financial Statements meeting the requirements of SRC Rule 68, Form and content of Financial Statements, shall be furnished as specified therein.

Please see SEC FORM 17-Q - Table of Contents

Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.

Furnish the information required by Part III, Paragraph (A)(2)(b) of "Annex "C".

Please see SEC FORM 17-Q - Table of Contents

#### PART II – OTHER INFORMATION

The issuer may, at its option, report under item any information not previously reported in a report on SEC Form 17-C. If disclosure of such information is made under this Part II, it need not be repeated in a report on Form 17-C which would otherwise be required to be filed with respect to such information or in a subsequent report on Form 17-Q.

#### SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Regulation Code, the issuer has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

Issuer:


A. SORIANO CORPORATION

Signature and Title:

  
(Sgd.) JOSHUA CASTRO  
Asst. Corporate Secretary

Date: May 19, 2011

Principal Financial/Accounting Officer/Controller: (Sgd.)  
Signature and Title

  
NARCISA M. VILLAFLORES  
VP - Comptroller

Date: May 19, 2011

SEC Form 17-Q  
May 19, 2011

## SEC FORM 17 – Q

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

#### PART I – FINANCIAL INFORMATION

	PAGE NO.
Item 1. Financial Statements	
Consolidated Balance Sheets	1 - 2
Consolidated Statements of Income	3
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income	4
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity	5
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	6 - 7
Parent Company Balance Sheets	8
Parent Company Statements of Income	9
Parent Company Statements of Comprehensive Income	10
Parent Company Statements of Changes in Equity	11
Parent Company Statements of Cash Flows	12 - 13
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	
1. Segment Information	14 - 15
2. Accounting Policies	16 - 20
3. Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies	20 - 24
Item 2. Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operation	
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	
4. Business Combination	24 - 25
5. Financial Condition	26 - 28
6. Results of Operation	29 - 30
7. Cash flows	30
8. Other Financial Information	31
9. Subsidiaries and Affiliates	31 – 32

## A. SORIANO CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

### CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(In Thousand Pesos)

	2011	2010
	March 31	December 31
	(Note1)	
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Current Assets</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents	1,318,218	2,188,124
Fair value through profit and loss (FVPL) investments	721,502	817,657
Receivables	262,563	230,447
Inventories	71,932	15,909
Prepayments and other current assets	97,861	66,280
<b>Total Current Assets</b>	<b>2,472,076</b>	<b>3,318,417</b>
<b>Noncurrent Assets</b>		
Available for sale (AFS) investments	7,011,682	6,213,533
Investments and advances	674,404	942,753
Investment properties	216,432	260,483
Property, plant and equipment	894,082	143,178
Goodwill	543,110	510,905
Other noncurrent assets	38,033	41,034
<b>Total Noncurrent Assets</b>	<b>9,377,743</b>	<b>8,111,886</b>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b>11,849,819</b>	<b>11,430,303</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>		
<b>Current Liabilities</b>		
Notes payable	107,104	64,394
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	353,524	257,441
Dividends payable	134,856	134,856
Income tax payable	11,511	3,618
Current portion of long-term debt	27,087	10,960
<b>Total Current Liabilities</b>	<b>634,082</b>	<b>471,269</b>
<b>Noncurrent Liabilities</b>		
Advances from customer	2,322	22,142
Long-term debt – net of current portion	86,610	10,960
Deferred revenues	79,397	80,143
Deferred income tax	42,621	8,228
Retirement benefits payable	38,429	23,343
<b>Total Noncurrent Liabilities</b>	<b>249,378</b>	<b>144,815</b>
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	<b>883,460</b>	<b>616,084</b>

	2011	2010
	March 31	
	(Note 1)	December 31
<b>Equity Attributable to Equity Holdings of the Parent</b>		
Capital stock – 1 par value	2,500,000	2,500,000
Additional paid-in capital	1,574,104	1,574,104
Equity reserve on acquisition of minority interest	(26,357)	(26,357)
Other Reserve	1,943	-
Cumulative translation adjustment	(73,782)	(68,240)
Unrealized valuation gains on AFS investments	2,286,289	2,650,947
Retained earnings	6,217,318	5,972,638
	12,479,516	12,603,092
Less cost of shares held by a subsidiary	1,827,227	1,827,024
	10,652,289	10,776,067
<b>Noncontrolling interests</b>	314,070	38,151
<b>Total Equity</b>	10,966,359	10,814,219
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>	11,849,819	11,430,303

Note1: Included line by line consolidation of assets and liabilities of Seven Seas Resorts and Leisure, Inc. as of March 31, 2011.

## A. SORIANO CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

### CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(In Thousand Pesos Except Earnings Per Share)

	Periods Ended March 31	
	2011	2010
	(Note 2)	
<b>REVENUES</b>		
Services	268,778	228,886
Hotel revenue	37,284	-
Equity in net earnings of associates	30,547	37,561
Interest income	23,876	26,859
Management fee	9,832	8,998
Dividend income	7,612	1,907
	377,928	304,212
<b>INVESTMENT GAINS (LOSSES)</b>		
Gain on sale of AFS investments	359,968	361,756
Gain from sale of investment property	39,886	-
Gain (loss) on increase (decrease) in market values of FVPL investments	(1,042)	20,489
	398,811	382,245
<b>TOTAL</b>	776,739	686,457
Cost of services rendered	(234,766)	(181,589)
Operating expenses	(130,662)	(115,632)
Foreign exchange loss	(7,185)	(57,924)
Interest expense	(796)	(5,561)
Recoveries – net of valuation allowances	1,706	12,097
Other income	6,623	9,152
	(365,079)	(339,457)
<b>INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX</b>	411,660	346,999
<b>Provision for (benefit from) income tax – net</b>	10,648	(5,670)
<b>NET INCOME</b>	401,012	352,669
Attributable to:		
<b>Equity holdings of the parent</b>	400,866	349,843
Noncontrolling interests	146	2,826
	401,012	352,669
<b>EARNINGS PER SHARE – basic, for net income attributable to equity holdings of the parent</b>	0.31	0.24

Note 2: Included line by line consolidation of revenue and expense accounts of Seven Seas Resorts and Leisure, Inc. effective March 1, 2011.

**A. SORIANO CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES****CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**

(In Thousand Pesos)

	Periods Ended March 31	
	2011	2010
<b>NET INCOME FOR THE PERIOD</b>	<b>401,012</b>	<b>352,669</b>
<b>OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)</b>		
Gain (losses) on increase (decrease) in market value of AFS investments	(368,988)	545,743
Cumulative translation adjustments	(5,542)	(13,674)
Income tax effect	4,331	(10,388)
<b>OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME</b>	<b>(370,199)</b>	<b>521,680</b>
<b>TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD</b>	<b>30,813</b>	<b>874,349</b>



## A. SORIANO CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

### CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

(In thousand pesos)

	Attributable to equity holders of the parent									Total
	Capital Stock	Additional Paid-in Capital	Equity Reserve on Acquisition of Noncontrolling Interest	Other Reserve	Unrealized Valuation Gains (Loss) on AFS Investments	Cumulative Translation Adjustment	Retained Earnings	Cost of Shares Held by a Subsidiary	Noncontrolling Interests	
Balance at 12/31/2009	2,500,000	1,574,104	(26,357)	-	656,731	(30,974)	4,297,532	(1,517,163)	35,926	7,489,799
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period	-	-	-	-	535,355	(13,674)	349,843	-	2,826	874,349
Cash dividends –net of dividends on common shares held by a subsidiary amounting to P106.0 million	-	-	-	-	-	-	(144,047)	-	-	(144,047)
Share repurchased during the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,979)	-	(2,979)
Movement in noncontrolling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,464)	(1,464)
<b>Balance at 03/31/2010</b>	<b>2,500,000</b>	<b>1,574,104</b>	<b>(26,357)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1,192,086</b>	<b>(44,649)</b>	<b>4,503,328</b>	<b>(1,520,143)</b>	<b>37,288</b>	<b>8,215,658</b>
Balance at 12/31/2010	2,500,000	1,574,104	(26,357)	-	2,650,947	(68,240)	5,972,638	(1,827,024)	38,151	10,814,219
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period	-	-	-	-	(364,658)	(5,542)	400,866	-	146	30,199
Cash dividends- net of dividends on common shares held by a subsidiary amounting to P143.8 million	-	-	-	-	-	-	(156,186)	-	-	(156,186)
Share repurchased during the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(202)	-	(202)
Acquisition of noncontrolling interest	-	-	-	1,943	-	-	-	-	275,601	277,544
Movement in noncontrolling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	172	172
<b>Balance at 03/31/2011</b>	<b>2,500,000</b>	<b>1,574,104</b>	<b>(26,357)</b>	<b>1,943</b>	<b>2,286,289</b>	<b>(73,782)</b>	<b>6,217,318</b>	<b>(1,827,227)</b>	<b>314,070</b>	<b>10,966,359</b>

**A. SORIANO CORPORATION****CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS**

(In Thousand Pesos)

	Periods Ended March 31	
	2011 (Note 3)	2010
Income before income tax	<b>411,660</b>	346,999
Adjustment for:		
Depreciation and amortization	<b>17,272</b>	16,321
Foreign exchange loss – net	<b>7,185</b>	57,924
Loss (gain) on decrease (increase) in market values of FVPL investment	<b>1,042</b>	(20,489)
Interest expense	<b>796</b>	5,561
Gain on sale of AFS investments	<b>(359,968)</b>	(361,756)
Gain on sale of investment property	<b>(39,886)</b>	-
Equity in net earnings of associates	<b>(30,547)</b>	(37,561)
Interest income	<b>(23,876)</b>	(26,859)
Dividend income	<b>(7,612)</b>	(1,907)
Gain from fair value adjustment on net assets of acquired subsidiary	<b>(4,880)</b>	-
Recoveries – net of valuation allowances	<b>(1,706)</b>	(12,097)
Operating loss before working capital changes	<b>(30,520)</b>	(33,863)
Decrease (increase) in:		
FVPL investments	<b>90,719</b>	87,987
Receivables	<b>(4,269)</b>	(185,817)
Inventories	<b>(8,127)</b>	(471)
Increase (decrease) in:		
Accounts payable & accrued expenses	<b>(44,099)</b>	523
Advances from customers	<b>(19,820)</b>	227
Retirement benefits payable	<b>318</b>	-
Net cash used in operations	<b>(15,798)</b>	(131,414)
Interest received	<b>24,035</b>	26,420
Dividend received	<b>7,612</b>	1,907
Interest paid	<b>(796)</b>	(5,561)
Income taxes paid	<b>(5,626)</b>	(317)
Net cash flows from (used in) operating activities	<b>9,428</b>	(108,965)

	<b>Periods Ended March 31</b>	
	<b>2011</b>	
	(Note 3)	2010
Proceeds from the sale of :		
AFS investments	<b>988,574</b>	963,335
Investment properties	<b>111,455</b>	-
Addition to:		
AFS investments	<b>(1,797,763)</b>	(859,545)
Investment properties	-	(2,204)
Property and equipment	<b>(48,487)</b>	(4,935)
Decrease (increase) in:		
Other assets	<b>40,694</b>	(11,902)
Advances to affiliates	<b>68,457</b>	6,493
Acquisition of subsidiary previously held as investment in associates, net of cash acquired	<b>(75,124)</b>	-
<b>Net cash flows from (used in) investing activities</b>	<b>(712,194)</b>	<b>91,242</b>
Proceeds from notes payable	<b>2,710</b>	124,731
Payment of:		
Long-term debt	<b>(12,034)</b>	(3,596)
Dividends	<b>(156,186)</b>	-
Increase (decrease) in:		
Deferred revenue	<b>(746)</b>	(1,883)
Noncontrolling interests	<b>172</b>	(1,464)
Company shares purchased by a subsidiary	<b>(202)</b>	(2,979)
<b>Net cash flows from (used in) financing activities</b>	<b>(166,286)</b>	<b>114,809</b>
<b>EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>	<b>(853)</b>	<b>(14,388)</b>
<b>NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>	<b>(869,905)</b>	<b>82,698</b>
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD</b>	<b>2,188,124</b>	<b>594,527</b>
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD</b>	<b>1,318,218</b>	<b>677,225</b>

Note 3: Cash flow included the one month cash operation of Seven Seas Resorts and Leisure, Inc.

**A. SORIANO CORPORATION****PARENT COMPANY BALANCE SHEETS**

(In Thousand Pesos)

	2011	2010
	March 31	December 31
<b>ASSETS</b>		
Cash and Cash Equivalents	1,146,453	2,129,518
Fair Value through Profit and Loss (FVPL)		
Investments	714,831	810,900
Available for Sale (AFS) Investments	6,839,817	6,040,049
Receivables - net	73,852	58,636
Investments and Advances- net	2,443,617	2,246,514
Investment Property - net	-	72,537
Property and Equipment - net	45,672	47,641
Other Assets	1,648	285
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b>11,265,890</b>	<b>11,406,079</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>		
<b>Liabilities</b>		
Dividends Payable	134,856	134,856
Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses	101,468	94,119
Due to Affiliates	210,255	66,453
Retirement Benefits Payable	11,784	11,784
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	<b>458,364</b>	<b>307,212</b>
<b>Equity</b>		
Capital Stock - 1 Par Value	2,500,000	2,500,000
Additional Paid-in Capital	1,589,800	1,589,800
Unrealized Valuation Gains on AFS Investments	2,251,985	2,614,380
Retained Earnings	4,465,741	4,394,687
<b>Total Equity</b>	<b>10,807,526</b>	<b>11,098,866</b>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>	<b>11,265,890</b>	<b>11,406,079</b>

## A. SORIANO CORPORATION

### PARENT COMPANY STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(In Thousand Pesos Except Earnings Per Share)

	Periods Ended March 31	
	2011	2010
<b>REVENUES</b>		
Interest Income	22,859	25,929
Management fee	9,434	8,035
Dividend income	7,612	38,707
	39,906	72,671
<b>INVESTMENT GAINS</b>		
Gain on sale of AFS investments	359,968	360,981
Gain on sale of investment property	39,886	-
Gains (losses) on increase (decrease) in market values of FVPL investments	(1,017)	20,413
	398,836	381,394
<b>TOTAL</b>	438,742	454,065
Operating expenses	(56,554)	(42,569)
Foreign exchange loss	(7,827)	(58,300)
Interest expense	(112)	(4,738)
Other income – net	1,843	12,468
	(62,650)	(93,140)
<b>INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX</b>	376,092	360,925
<b>PROVISION FOR (BENEFIT FROM)</b>		
<b>INCOME TAX - NET</b>	5,038	(10,371)
<b>NET INCOME</b>	371,054	371,296
<b>Earnings Per Share*</b>	0.15	0.15

\* Based on outstanding shares of 2,500,000,000 in 2011 and 2010.

**A. SORIANO CORPORATION****PARENT COMPANY STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**

(In Thousand Pesos)

	Periods Ended March 31	
	2011	2010
<b>NET INCOME FOR THE PERIOD</b>	<b>371,054</b>	371,296
<b>OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)</b>		
Gain (loss) on increase (decrease) in market value of AFS investments	(366,629)	546,493
Income tax effect	4,235	(10,598)
<b>OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)</b>	<b>(362,394)</b>	535,895
<b>TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD</b>	<b>8,660</b>	907,191

## A. SORIANO CORPORATION

### PARENT STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

(In Thousand Pesos)

	Capital Stock	Additional Paid-in Capital	Unrealized Valuation Gains (Losses) on AFS Investments	Retained Earnings	Total
Balance at 12/31/2009	2,500,000	1,589,800	634,073	2,977,450	7,701,322
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period	-	-	535,895	371,296	907,191
Cash dividends	-	-	-	(250,000)	(250,000)
Balance at 03/31/2010	2,500,000	1,589,800	1,169,968	3,098,746	8,358,513
Balance at 12/31/2010	2,500,000	1,589,800	2,614,380	4,394,687	11,098,866
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period	-	-	(362,394)	371,054	8,660
Cash dividends	-	-	-	(300,000)	(300,000)
<b>Balance at 03/31/2011</b>	<b>2,500,000</b>	<b>1,589,800</b>	<b>2,251,985</b>	<b>4,465,741</b>	<b>10,807,526</b>

## A. SORIANO CORPORATION

### PARENT COMPANY STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(In Thousand Pesos)

	Periods Ended March 31	
	2011	2010
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Income before tax	376,092	360,925
Adjustment for:		
Net foreign exchange loss	7,827	58,300
Depreciation and amortization	3,054	3,813
Loss (gain) on decrease (increase) in market values of FVPL investments	1,017	(20,413)
Interest expense	112	4,738
Gain on sale of AFS investments	(359,968)	(360,981)
Gain on sale of investment property	(39,886)	-
Interest income	(22,859)	(25,929)
Dividend income	(7,612)	(38,707)
Valuation allowance (recoveries) - net	(1,780)	(12,263)
Operating loss before working capital changes	(44,002)	(30,516)
Increase in receivables	(15,217)	(171,583)
Decrease in FVPL investments	90,658	87,842
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accrued expenses	7,350	(1,565)
Net cash generated (used in) operations	38,789	(115,822)
Interest received	22,882	25,490
Dividend received	7,612	1,907
Interest paid	(112)	(4,738)
Income tax paid	(804)	(227)
Net cash flows from (used in) operating activities	68,368	(93,390)
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Proceeds from the sale of :		
AFS investments	988,574	955,416
Investment property	111,455	-
Additions to:		
AFS investments	(1,795,900)	(859,545)
Long-term investments	(189,266)	-
Property and equipment	(119)	(75)
Increase in:		
Advances to affiliates	(6,057)	(6,162)
Other assets	(1,363)	(108)
Net cash flows from (used in) investing activities	(892,676)	89,526



	Periods Ended March 31	
	2011	2010
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Payment of notes payable	-	133,920
Payment of cash dividends	(300,000)	-
Increase in due to affiliates	143,802	(2,877)
Net cash flows from (used in) financing activities	(156,198)	131,043
<b>EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>	(2,559)	(15,741)
<b>NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>	(983,065)	111,439
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD</b>	2,129,518	474,116
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD</b>	1,146,453	585,555

## A. SORIANO CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

### Additional Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

#### 1. Segment Information

Information with regard to the Company's significant business segments are shown below (in thousand pesos):

	Before Eliminations					After Eliminations	
	US-based Nurse/PT Staffing Co**.	Resort Operation	Other Operations (Note 1)	Holding Co. (Parent)	Total	Eliminations	Consolidated
<b>MARCH 31, 2011</b>							
REVENUES	226,242	37,284	187,700	438,742	889,968	(113,229)	<b>776,739</b>
NET INCOME	(4,147)	(1,214)	143,102	371,054	508,796	(107,784)	<b>401,012</b>
 TOTAL ASSETS	 768,660	 981,715	 919,800	 11,265,890	 13,936,065	 (2,086,245)	 <b>11,849,819</b>
INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO *	-	90,899	852,347	9,994,264	10,937,510	(2,313,489)	<b>8,624,021</b>
PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT	5,708	606,470	121,026	45,672	778,877	115,205	<b>894,082</b>
TOTAL LIABILITIES	215,316	330,591	992,226	458,364	1,996,497	(1,113,037)	<b>883,460</b>
 DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION	 1,856	 6,187	 6,174	 3,054	 17,272	 -	 <b>17,272</b>

	Before Eliminations					After Eliminations	
	US-based Nurse/PT Staffing Co**.	Resort Operation	Other Operations (Note 1)	Holding Co. (Parent)	Total	Eliminations	Consolidated
<b>MARCH 31, 2010</b>							
REVENUES	177,160	-	160,437	417,265	754,862	(68,405)	<b>686,457</b>
NET INCOME	(11,268)	-	94,995	334,496	418,223	(65,554)	<b>352,669</b>
TOTAL ASSETS	760,079	-	922,360	9,338,038	11,020,477	(1,671,617)	<b>9,348,859</b>
INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO *	-	-	511,647	8,409,696	8,921,342	(1,462,939)	<b>7,458,403</b>
PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT	7,718	-	128,868	53,971	190,557	-	<b>190,557</b>
TOTAL LIABILITIES	154,955	-	887,448	1,016,324	2,058,728	(925,526)	<b>1,133,201</b>
DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION	1,835	-	10,673	3,813	16,321	-	<b>16,321</b>

\* ***Inclusive of FVPL investments, AFS investments, advances & investments and investment properties.***

\*\* ***Excluding IQHPC operations which were consolidated into IQMAN, the latter formed part of other operations.***

***Note 1 Other than Cirrus Global, Inc. (formerly .IQMAN) consolidated operations, also included are the operations of A. Soriano Air Corporation, Anscor International, Inc. and Anscor Property Holdings, Inc.***

- The Company and its subsidiaries' operating businesses are organized and managed separately according to the nature of the products or services offered.
- Nurse staffing segment engages in the contract and temporary staffing and permanent placement of nurses and allied healthcare professional (e.g. physical therapists) in the USA.
- Holding company segment pertains to the operation of the parent company with earnings from income of its financial and operating investment assets.
- Other operations include hangarage, real estate holding and management and manpower services.

## 2. Accounting Policies

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year except for the adoption of the following new and amended standards and Philippine Interpretations effective January 1, 2010.

- PFRS 3 (Revised), *Business Combinations*, and PAS 27 (Amended), *Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements*, introduces a number of changes in the accounting for business combinations that will impact the amount of goodwill recognized, the reported results in the period that an acquisition occurs, and future reported results. PAS 27 (amended) requires, among others, that (a) change in ownership interests of a subsidiary (that do not result in loss of control) will be accounted for as an equity transaction and will have no impact on goodwill nor will it give rise to a gain or loss; (b) losses incurred by the subsidiary will be allocated between the controlling and non-controlling interests (previously referred to as “minority interests”), even if the losses exceed the non-controlling equity investment in the subsidiary; and (c) on loss of control of a subsidiary, any retained interest will be remeasured to fair value and this will impact the gain or loss recognized on disposal. The changes introduced by the revised PFRS 3 must be applied prospectively, while PAS 27 (amended) must be applied retrospectively, with certain exceptions.
- Amendment to PAS 39, *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement - Eligible Hedged Items*, addresses only the designation of a one-sided risk in a hedged item, and the designation of inflation as a hedged risk or portion in particular situations. The amendment clarifies that an entity is permitted to designate a portion of the fair value changes or cash flow variability of a financial instrument as a hedged item.

Adoption of these changes in PFRS did not have an impact on the Group’s financial statements:

- Amendment to PFRS 2, *Share-based Payment - Group Cash settled Share-based Payment Transactions*, clarifies the scope and the accounting for group cash-settled share-based payment transactions.
- Philippine Interpretation IFRIC 17, *Distributions of Non-cash Assets to Owners*, provides guidance on accounting for arrangements whereby an entity distributes non-cash assets to shareholders either as a distribution of reserves or as dividends.

#### *Improvements to PFRSs*

Improvements to PFRSs, an omnibus of amendments to standards, deal primarily with a view to removing inconsistencies and clarifying wording. There are separate transitional provisions for each standard. The adoption of the following amendments resulted in changes to accounting policies but did not have any impact on the financial position or performance of the Group.

#### *Improvements to PFRSs 2008*

PFRS 5, *Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations*, clarifies that when a subsidiary is classified as held for sale, all its assets and liabilities are classified as held for sale, even when the entity remains a non-controlling interest after the sale transaction. The amendment is applied prospectively and has no impact on the financial position or the financial performance of the Group.

#### *Improvements to PFRSs 2009*

PFRS 5, *Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations*, clarifies that the disclosures required in respect of non-current assets and disposal groups classified as held for sale or discontinued operations are only those set out in PFRS 5. The disclosure requirements of other PFRSs only apply if specifically required for such non-current assets or discontinued operations.

PFRS 8, *Operating Segments*, clarifies that segment assets and liabilities need only be reported when those assets and liabilities are included in measures that are used by the chief operating decision maker (CODM). As the Group's CODM does review segment assets and liabilities, the Group has continued to disclose this information in Note 5.

PAS 7, *Statement of Cash Flows*, states that only expenditure that results in recognizing an asset can be classified as a cash flow from investing activities. This amendment will impact amongst others, the presentation in the statement of cash flows of the contingent consideration on the business combination completed in 2010 upon cash settlement.

PAS 36, *Impairment of Assets*, the amendment clarifies that the largest unit permitted for allocating goodwill, acquired in a business combination, is the operating segment as defined in PFRS 8 before aggregation for reporting purposes. The amendment has no impact on the Group as the annual impairment test is performed before aggregation.

Other amendments resulting from the 2009 Improvements to PFRSs to the following standards did not have any impact on the accounting policies, financial position or performance of the Group:

- PFRS 2, *Share-based Payment*
- PAS 1, *Presentation of Financial Statements*
- PAS 17, *Leases*
- PAS 34, *Interim Financial Reporting*
- PAS 38, *Intangible Assets*
- PAS 39, *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement*
- Philippine Interpretation IFRIC 9, *Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives*
- Philippine Interpretation IFRIC 16, *Hedge of a Net Investment in a Foreign Operation*

*New Accounting Standards, Interpretations, and Amendments to Existing Standards Effective Subsequent to December 31, 2010*

The Group will adopt the following standards and interpretations enumerated below when these become effective subsequent to January 1, 2010. Except as otherwise indicated, the Group does not expect the adoption of these new and amended PFRS and Philippine Interpretations to have significant impact on its consolidated financial statements. The relevant disclosures will be included in the notes to the consolidated financial statements when these become effective.

*Effective in 2011*

- Amendment to PAS 32, *Financial Instruments: Presentation - Classification of Rights Issues*, amends the definition of a financial liability in order to classify rights issues (and certain options or warrants) as equity instruments in cases where such rights are given pro rata to all of the existing owners of the same class of an entity's non-derivative equity instruments, or to acquire a fixed number of the entity's own equity instruments for a fixed amount in any currency.
- PAS 24 (Amended), *Related Party Disclosures*, clarifies the definition of a related party to simplify the identification of such relationships and to eliminate inconsistencies in its application. The revised standard introduces a partial exemption of disclosure requirements for government related entities. The Group does not expect any impact on its financial position or performance. Early adoption is permitted for either the partial exemption for government-related entities or for the entire standard.

- Philippine Interpretation IFRIC 19, *Extinguishing Financial Liabilities with Equities*, clarifies that equity instruments issued to a creditor to extinguish a financial liability qualify as consideration paid. The equity instruments issued are measured at their fair value. In case that this cannot be reliably measured, the instruments are measured at the fair value of the liability extinguished.
- Philippine Interpretation IFRIC 14, *Prepayments of Minimum Funding Requirement*, provides guidance on assessing the recoverable amount of a net pension asset. The amendment permits an entity to treat the prepayment of a minimum funding requirement as an asset. The amendment should be applied retrospectively but is deemed to have no impact on the financial statements of the Group.

#### *Improvements to PFRSs 2010*

The omnibus amendments to PFRSs issued in 2010 were issued primarily with a view to remove inconsistencies and clarify wording. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2011, except otherwise stated. The Group has not yet adopted the following amendments and anticipates that these changes will have no material effect on the consolidated financial statements:

- PFRS 3, *Business Combinations*
- PFRS 7, *Financial Instruments: Disclosures*
- PAS 1, *Presentation of Financial Statements*
- PAS 27, *Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements*
- Philippine Interpretation IFRIC 13, *Customer Loyalty Programmes*

#### *Effective in 2012*

- Philippine Interpretation IFRIC 15, *Agreement for Construction of Real Estate*, covers accounting for revenue and associated expenses by entities that undertake the construction of real estate directly or through subcontractors. This Interpretation requires that revenue on construction of real estate be recognized only upon completion, except when such contract qualifies as construction contract to be accounted for under PAS 11, *Construction Contracts*, or involves rendering of services in which case revenue is recognized based on stage of completion. Contracts involving provision of services with the construction materials and where the risks and reward of ownership are transferred to the buyer on a continuous basis will also be accounted for based on stage of completion.
- PAS 12, *Income Taxes (Amendment) – Deferred Tax: Recovery of Underlying Assets*, will be effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2012. It provides a practical solution to the problem of assessing whether recovery of an asset will be through use or sale. It introduces a presumption that recovery of the carrying amount of an asset will normally be through sale.

- PFRS 7, *Financial Instruments: Disclosures (Amendments) - Disclosures—Transfers of Financial Assets*, will be effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2011. The amendments will allow users of financial statements to improve their understanding of transfer transactions of financial assets (for example, securitizations), including understanding the possible effects of any risks that may remain with the entity that transferred the assets. The amendments also require additional disclosures if a disproportionate amount of transfer transactions are undertaken around the end of a reporting period.

#### *Effective in 2013*

- PFRS 9, *Financial Instruments: Classification and Measurement*, will eventually replace PAS 39, *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement*, and introduces new requirements for classifying and measuring financial assets and financial liabilities as defined in PAS 39. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 2013. In subsequent phases, hedge accounting and derecognition will be addressed. The completion of this project is expected in the middle of 2011. The adoption of the first phase of PFRS 9 will have an effect on the classification and measurement of the Group's financial assets. The Group will quantify the effect in conjunction with the other phases, when issued, to present a comprehensive picture.

### **3. Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies**

The Company's principal financial instruments comprise cash and cash equivalents, receivables, investments in debt instruments, quoted and unquoted equity securities, investments in mutual and hedge funds, and short-term and long term bank loans. The Group's other financial instruments include accounts payable and dividends payable and amounts due to affiliates, which arose directly from operations.

The Company's investment objectives consist mainly of:

- a) maintaining a bond portfolio that earns adequate cash yields and,
- b) maintaining a stable equity portfolio that generates capital gains through a combination of long-term strategic investments and short-term to medium-term hold type investment.

The main risks arising from the use of these financial instruments are foreign currency risk, credit risk, liquidity risk, interest rate risk and equity price risk. These risks are monitored by the Company's Investment Committee (the Committee).



The Committee evaluates the performance of all investments and reviews fund allocation to determine the future strategy of the fund. The Committee is formed by the Company's Chairman, Vice Chairman, Chief Finance Officer, and an independent consultant. The evaluation and meetings occur at least every quarter.

The BOD reviews and approves the Company's risk management policies. The Company's policies for managing each of these risks are summarized below.

*Credit risk*

The Group is exposed to credit risk primarily because of its investing and operating activities. Credit risk losses may occur as a result of either an individual, counterparty or issuer being able to or unwilling to honor its contractual obligations. The Group is exposed to credit risk arising from the counterparties (i.e., foreign and local currency denominated debt instruments and receivables) to its financial assets. The Group does not have a customer that accounts for more than 10% of the consolidated revenue.

*Credit risk management*

In managing credit risk on these investments, capital preservation is paramount. The Group transacts only with recognized and creditworthy counterparties. For investments in bonds, funds are invested in highly recommended, creditworthy debt instruments that provides satisfactory interest yield and capital appreciation. Investments in foreign equity funds are made in mutual funds and/or hedge funds with investments in A-rated companies with good dividend track record as well as capital appreciation. The investment portfolio mix between debt and equities is reviewed regularly by the Committee.

*Credit risk exposures*

The carrying amounts of the assets represent maximum credit exposure.

*Credit quality per class of financial asset*

For the Group's receivables, credit quality is monitored and managed using internal credit ratings. Internal risk ratings are derived in accordance with the Group's rating policy.

The Group evaluates credit quality on the basis of the credit strength of the security and/or counterparty/issuer. High grade financial assets reflect the investment grade quality of the investments and/or counterparty; realizability is thus assured. Standard grade assets are considered moderately realizable.

### *Liquidity risk*

Liquidity risk is defined as the risk that the fund may not be able to settle or meet its obligations as they fall due. Aside from yielding good returns, the Group ensures investments have ample liquidity to finance operations and capital requirements. Short-term bank loans are secured to fill in temporary mismatch of funds for new investments.

Where applicable, long-term debt or equity are used for financing when the business requirement calls for it to ensure adequate liquidity in the subsidiaries and affiliates' operation.

The Group's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when they are due, this is done by primarily investing in highly liquid investments. The Group is exposed to liquidity risk arising from its short-term bank loans from local and investment banks.

### *Market risks*

Market risk is defined as the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. It is the risk coming from adverse movements in factors that affect the market value of financial instruments of the Group. The Group is exposed primarily to the financial risks of changes in interest rates, foreign currency risk and equity price risks.

Investments exposed to market risk are foreign and local currency denominated quoted debt instruments, foreign and local currency denominated equity instruments and mutual fund/hedge fund investments.

The Group's activities expose it primarily to the financial risks of changes in interest rates and foreign currency exchange rates. There has been no change to the Group's exposure to market risks or the manner in which it manages and measures the risk.

#### **a. Interest rate risks**

##### *Cash flow interest rate risk*

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates.

##### *Fair value interest rate risk*

The Group accounts for its debt investments at fair value. Changes in benchmark interest rate will cause changes in the fair value of quoted debt instruments.

b. Equity price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair values of equities decrease as a result of changes in the levels of the equity indices and the values of individual stocks. The equity price risk exposure arises from the Group's investment in stocks listed in the PSE index (PSEi). For investments in Philippine equities, majority of funds are invested in equities listed in the PSE.

c. Price interest risk of mutual funds

The Group is exposed to the risks of changes in the fund's net asset value due to its market risk exposures.

d. Foreign exchange risks

Currency risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rate. The Group takes on exposure to effects of fluctuations in the prevailing foreign currency exchange rates on its financials and cash flows. This arises primarily from investments in foreign currency denominated debt investments and equity securities.

The Company and a subsidiary's foreign exchange risk arises primarily from investments in foreign currency denominated debt and equity securities. To minimize income volatility due to exchange rate movements, liquid investments are held in a basket of currencies, including Philippine peso and other major currencies such as U.S. dollar and Euro. This also enables the Company and a subsidiary to access investment opportunities in those currencies. The Company and a subsidiary occasionally engage in foreign currency forward contracts as a defensive measure against foreign currency volatility.

On borrowings, it is the Company's group-wide policy for its subsidiaries and associates where it has significant influence to minimize any foreign exchange risks. Thus, all borrowings whether short-term or long-term, in general, should be in Philippine peso. Any foreign currency borrowings may be engaged only if matched by the entities' corresponding currency revenue flows or by a foreign currency asset. As such, SSRIL and IQMAN can borrow in U.S. dollar as their revenues are dollar-based. It is also the policy of the Group to minimize any foreign exchange exposure in its management of payables. Any substantial exposure is covered by foreign exchange contracts, if necessary.

### *Capital Management*

Due to the diversity of the operations of each company in the Group, capital risk management processes in place are specific to each company. Below are the capital risk management policies of the Company and its more significant subsidiary and associate:

- a. The primary objective of the Company's capital management is to ensure an adequate return to its shareholders and to maximize its value to its shareholders. In pursuance of this goal, the Company establishes an optimum risk return investment objectives through a sound diversified investment portfolio and in ensuring a fair credit rating, the Company establishes prudent financial policies through appropriate capitalization ratios in its investments and maintain reasonable liquidity.

No changes were made in the objectives, policies or process for the periods ended March 31, 2011 and December 31, 2009.

- b. Cirrus' and Cirrus Global, Inc.'s capital management objectives are:

- To ensure its ability to continue as a going concern; and
- To provide an adequate return to shareholders by pricing products and services commensurately with the level of risk.

Cirrus Global, Inc. monitors capital on the basis of the carrying amount of equity as presented on the face of the balance sheet.

Cirrus Global, Inc. sets the amount of capital in proportion to its overall financing structure, i.e., equity and financial liabilities. It manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying business.

## **4. Business Combination**

In February 2011, Anscor purchased additional 16.3% of Seven Seas Resorts and Liesure, Inc. (SSRLI) from minority shareholders of SSRLI. As a result, the shareholdings of Anscor increased from the present 46% to 62.3% of the total outstanding common and preferred shares of SSRLI and it's therefore consolidated in Anscor balances starting March 1, 2011. SSRLI is the owner of Amanpulo Resort.

The fair value of investment previously held as investment in associates (46% stake) at the acquisition date using the discount rate of 13.5% amounted to P304.0 million.

The total consideration was allocated to assets acquired and liabilities assumed on a provisional assessment of fair value. Adjustments to the provisional amounts will be determined within one year from the date of acquisition.

The fair values of the identifiable assets and liabilities of SSRLI as of February 28, 2011 were:

	<b>Fair Value Recognized on Acquisition (in millions)</b>
Cash and cash equivalents	P 114.1
Trade and other receivables	119.4
Inventories	47.9
Property development in progress	38.0
Property and equipment	680.7
Land held for future development	28.5
Prepayments and other assets	67.3
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>1,095.9</b>
Short-term debt	40.0
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	138.3
Income tax payable	7.1
Long-term debt	103.8
Deferred tax liability	34.6
Other liabilities	41.1
<b>Net assets</b>	<b>731.0</b>
Less: Noncontrolling interest	(275.6)
<b>Balance</b>	<b>455.4</b>
<b>Goodwill arising from the acquisition</b>	<b>37.9</b>
<b>Total consideration</b>	<b>P 493.3</b>

The cost of the combination was P493.7 million broken down as follows (in millions):

Cash consideration (16.3%)	P 189.3
Fair value of investment previously held as investment in associates (46%)	304.0
<b>Total consideration</b>	<b>P 493.3</b>

## 5. Financial Condition

The consolidation of SSRLI balances due to increase of Anscor's shareholdings from 46.0% to 62.30% changed the composition of assets, liabilities, equity, net income and cash flows in the consolidated financial statements reported by the Group as of March 31, 2011 versus December 31, 2010.

### ***Cash and Cash Equivalents***

The decrease in cash and cash equivalents can be attributed to net cash flows used in investing and financing activities total of P883.4 million which included additional AFS investments and property and equipment; and payment of dividends.

(Please see attached consolidated cash flow statements for detailed analysis of cash movements.)

### ***Fair Value Through Profit and Loss (FVPL) Investments***

The decrease in the account can be attributed to the net sale for the period of about P90.7 million. The market value of foreign denominated investment in bonds, stocks and funds slightly decreased by P1.0 million vs. December 31, 2010 market values.

### ***Receivables***

The increase in receivables was mainly due consolidation of SSRLI balances as of March 31, 2011.

### ***Inventories***

Inventories increased by P55.2 million, one of the reasons was the consolidation of SSRLI inventories. Also, minimal purchases were made in 2011 for spare parts and supplies needed by the aviation subsidiary.

### ***Prepayments and Other Current Assets***

Change in this account can be attributed mainly to the consolidation of SSRLI balances. Expended cash deposits related to acquisition of new aircraft engine of the aviation subsidiary partially offset the increase in account by P23.5 million.

### ***Investments and Advances***

By consolidating SSRLI, investments and advances decreased by P299.2 million, the booked value of the 46% holdings of Anscor in SSRLI held as investment in associate as of February 28, 2011.

The decrease in investments and advances was offset by equity earnings of associates of about P30.5 million for the first quarter of 2011.

***Available for Sale (AFS) Investments***

Change in the account can be attributed mainly to the net additions that were mostly in bonds, equity funds and traded equities amounting to P1.2 billion. There was a decrease of about P364.9 million in market value of AFS investments with a corresponding decrease in the unrealized valuation gain in the balance sheet's equity portion. Foreign exchange loss from translation of foreign currency-denominated AFS investments amounted to P6.0 million.

***Investment Properties***

The parent company sold the 34<sup>th</sup> floor of Enterprise Center with a book value of P71.6 million as of February 28, 2011 which resulted to reduction in the investment properties account.

The reduction in the account was offset by the consolidation of SSRLI balances by about P28.5 million.

Depreciation for the period amounted to P1.0 million.

***Property, Plant and Equipment - net***

The consolidation of SSRLI increases the property, plant and equipment by P603.5 million. As required by the new accounting standard for business combination, when Anscor increased its stake in SSRLI from 46% to 62.3%, the net assets of SSRLI were valued at P765.6 million using discounted cash flow from operations (including future PPE acquisition) for the next 10 years, reduced by its book value of P650.4 million as of February 28, 2011, resulting in an upward adjustment in fair value attributable to Property, plant and equipment amounting to P115.2 million.

Depreciation charged to operations amounted to P16.3 million. Additions to property and equipment amounted to P48.5 million.

***Goodwill***

The provisional goodwill that arises from the acquisition of SSRLI amounted to P37.9 million. This goodwill calculation is subject to review by the external auditors at year end.

The goodwill from US-based staffing business decreased by P5.7 million due to foreign exchange loss of the peso equivalent of the dollar investment.

***Notes Payable***

The increase in the account was mainly due to consolidation of SSRLI balances as of March 31, 2011.

***Income Tax Payable***

Movement in the account was attributable to income taxes for the 1st quarter of 2011 by the group and the consolidation of SSRLI balances as of March 31, 2011.

***Current Portion of Long-term Debt***

The consolidation of SSRLI balances increased the current portion of long-term debt.

***Deferred Income Tax Liability***

Deferred tax effect of the fair value adjustment on property, plant and equipment of SSRLI amounted to P34.6 million (30% of P115.3 million).

***Unrealized valuation gains on AFS investments (equity portion)***

The decrease in market values of AFS investments from December 31, 2010 to March 31, 2011 amounted P364.7 million, net of deferred income taxes. When the assets are sold, the gain or loss is realized and will be reflected in the consolidated statements of income.

***Cumulative Translation Adjustment***

This account includes translation adjustments of Anscor International, Inc., Cirrus Medical Staffing, Inc. and Cirrus Global, Inc. (formerly IQMAN).

***Noncontrolling interests***

Increase in noncontrolling interests was mainly due to share of minority shareholders on net assets of SSRLI as of March 31, 2011.

***Others***

There were no commitments for major capital expenditures in 2011.



## 6. Results of Operation

Management is not aware of any known trends, events or uncertainties except for political and market uncertainties that may have material impact on the Company's recurring revenues and profits.

*The following are the key performance indicators for the Parent Company (In thousand pesos except earnings per share and market price per share):*

	Periods ended March 31	
	2011	2010
Revenues (excluding investment gains or losses)	39,906	72,671
Investment Gains	398,836	381,394
Net Income	376,092	360,925
Earnings Per Share	0.15	0.15
Market Price Per Share (PSE)	3.33	2.10

**The discussions below were based on the consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries.**

### **Revenues**

This year's consolidated gross revenues of P776.7 million was 13.1% higher than last year's revenue of P686.5 million. The increase in gross revenues was mainly due improved service revenues of Cirrus group and inclusion of SSRLI's P37.3 million hotel revenues for the period March 1 to 31, 2011. Also, the parent company posted slight increase in investment gains of about P16.6 million.

### **Cost of Services Rendered**

Increase in cost of services rendered was mainly attributable to higher cost of services of nurse staffing business (as a result of improved revenues) and consolidation of SSRLI cost of services for the period March 1 to 31, 2011.

### **Operating Expenses**

Operating expenses increased as a result of consolidation of SSRLI operating expenses for the period March 1 to 31, 2011.

### **Valuation Allowances**

As a result of recovery in market values of some AFS investments mostly from bonds, previously booked provisions were reversed.

***Foreign Exchange Loss***

Due to the appreciation of peso vis-à-vis US dollar and euro, the peso value of foreign currency-denominated investments of the Group decreased which resulted to foreign exchange loss.

***Interest Expense***

The Group reported lower charges for interest expense in 2011 resulting from payment of the parent company of its loan. Despite the pick up in the consolidated balance sheet of SSRLI loans/debt, the interest expense that was considered only pertained to March 1 to 31, 2011, effectivity of consolidation of income statement accounts of SSRLI.

***Other Income***

Other income reported in 2010 pertains mainly to reversal of previously accrued expense by Cirrus Inc.

***Provision for (benefit from) Income Tax***

The current provision for income tax of the group increased due to consolidation of SSRLI's income tax expense of P3.1 million for the period March 1 to 31, 2011. The parent company setup provision for deferred income tax liability on uncollected management fee during the year and wrote off the tax benefit on foreign exchange loss.

***Noncontrolling Interests***

Decrease in noncontrolling interests was mainly due to share of minority shareholders on reduced losses of Cirrus Global, Inc. and Cirrus Medical Staffing, Inc. for the period ended March 31, 2011.

**7. Cash Flows**

Management has no knowledge of known trends, demands, commitments, events or uncertainties that will have a material impact on the Company's liquidity.

**8. Financial information**

- There is neither a change in composition of the registrant, no business combination nor any restructuring.
- There are no seasonality or cyclical trends in the business that would have material effect on the Company's result of operations and financial condition.

In the interim period:

- The consolidation of SSRLI balances due to increase of Anscor's shareholdings from 46.0% to 62.30% changed the composition of assets, liabilities, equity, net income and cash flows in the consolidated financial statements reported by the Group.
- No issuance or repayment of equity securities.
- The parent company has not repurchased its equity securities but its 100%-owned subsidiary, Anscor Consolidated Corporation, purchased 65 thousand Anscor shares amounting P0.2 million during the first quarter of 2011 and todate owns 1,198,531,093 shares of Anscor.
- No contingent assets or liabilities since the last annual balance sheet date.
- No material contingencies and any event or transactions that are material to the understanding of the operating results of the current interim period.
- No events that will trigger direct or contingent financial obligations that is material to the company, including any default or acceleration of an obligation.
- No material off-balance sheet transactions, arrangements, obligations (including contingent obligations) and other relationships of the company with unconsolidated entities of other persons created during the reporting period.

## 9. Subsidiaries and Affiliates

### ***Phelps Dodge Philippines (PDP)***

The following are the key performance indicators for Phelps Dodge Philippines (In thousand pesos except volume and earnings per share):

	<b>Periods Ended March 31</b>	
	<b>2011</b>	<b>2010</b>
<i>Volume sold (MT)</i>	<b>2,831</b>	2,537
<i>Revenues</i>	<b>1,527,306</b>	1,156,863
<i>Marginal Income</i>	<b>170,915</b>	142,959
<i>Operating Income</i>	<b>100,029</b>	75,800
<i>Net Income</i>	<b>63,876</b>	51,003

PDP's 2011 volume of deliveries netted to 11.58% higher as compared to 2010 due to the increase in sales of PD Energy International, the PEZA Company intended for export of low and medium voltage power cables to GC Australia (172MT of 2010 vs. 688MT of 2011). Domestic Sales volume was lower by 8.5%, however it contributed higher margins due to higher metal price as compared to same period of last year with an average selling price per kilograms of P456 and P539.50 for 2010 and 2011, respectively.

PDP posted a net income of P63.9 million for the first quarter of 2011, P12.8 million higher than the P51.0 million net income realized last year for the same period.

**Seven Seas' Amanpulo Resort** ended up with an occupancy rate of 48.4% for this period, lower than the 2010 average occupancy rate of 51.4%. Average room rate was slightly lower at US\$1,047, compared to last year's average of US\$1,068. Total hotel revenues amounted to P141.8 million, down by P9.4 million from last year's revenues of P151.2 million. Gross operating profit (GOP) of P93.3 million, decreased versus 2010's GOP by 12.2%. Cancellations of booking from the Japanese market and the Tsunami scare unfavorably affected the occupancy and business volume for period.

Seven Seas reported a net income of P18.2 million, significantly lower than last year's net profit of P37.3million.

### **Cirrus Group**

*Cirrus Medical Staffing, Inc.* registered \$5.1 million revenue in the first quarter of 2011, a 34% increase vis-à-vis the same period last year. The increase in revenue is driven mainly by the therapy business, boasting a 36% growth from its core business. Nursing business grew 7% compared to first quarter of 2010.

Cirrus is re-aligning its business strategy to take advantage of the improving US market. Unemployment rates have been at its lowest at 8.8% since February of 2008. In March, overall temporary staffing grew by 17%. Staffing Industry analysts' project that travel nursing will grow 7% in 2011 and 15% in 2012. Allied health services are projected to grow 4% and 10% in 2011 and 2012, respectively.

**A. SORIANO CORPORATION (Parent Only)****Receivables****(In Thousand Pesos)****March 31, 2011**

<b>Particulars</b>	<b>Current</b>	<b>1-30 days</b>	<b>31-60 days</b>	<b>61-120</b>	<b>121-180</b>	<b>181-360</b>	<b>Over 1 yr.</b>	<b>TOTAL</b>
BIR- Creditable Withholding tax	6,688	273	1,213	19	1,452	650	13,655	23,949
Phelps Dodge - Management fees	9,366	600	11,478	1,086	-	-	-	22,531
ATR KimEng Capital Partners	-	-	792	-	-	-	-	792
Int. Receivable-Bonds-BPI	3,600	2,388	1,803	-	-	-	-	7,791
Int. Receivable-Bonds-Bank of Singapore	3,722	3,421	5,214	-	-	-	-	12,357
Int. Receivable - Bonds - Morgan Stanley	601	497	919	-	-	-	-	2,017
Ibazeta, Jose C.	2	2	-	3	1	3	2,115	2,128
Others	303	144	379	511	305	320	327	2,288
<b>Total Receivable</b>	<b>24,283</b>	<b>7,325</b>	<b>21,798</b>	<b>1,619</b>	<b>1,758</b>	<b>973</b>	<b>16,097</b>	<b>73,852</b>